

SC 161/2018
STATE Vs. SATISH AND OTHERS
FIR No. 467/2017

PS Adarsh Nagar
U/s. 302/307/324/34 IPC & U/s. 25/27 Arms Act

29.01.2026

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for grant of bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Satish Kumar**.

Present: Sh. Gurdault Singh Sidhu, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP
for the State.
Sh. Nitin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Reply to the above said application has been received from IO/Inspector Ashwani Kumar. Same is taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

IO/Inspector Ashwani Kumar also sent request for exemption from his personal appearance. In view of the reasons mentioned in the reply of the above said application, IO/Inspector Ashwani Kumar is exempted for today only.

Certain clarifications are required.

Regular Ld. Additional PP for State is on leave and IO is also absent.

Issue fresh notice to IO/Inspector Ashwani Kumar with the directions to appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of IO/Inspector Ashwani Kumar and arguments on the above said application on **07.02.2026**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
29.01.2026